~F I HARLEY-DAVIDSON SERVICE BULLETIN
NO. 404-B
AUGUST 15, 1973
REV. OCTOBER 30, 1974
SPECIAL SERVICE TOOLS
This Service Bulletin lists all special tools used to
service Harley-Davidson products. These are qual
ity tools, specially designed and made for a specific

-···:::::::: ......
NOTE
Model designations are as follows:
FL includes 74 OHV/FL, FLH, FLHB etc.
XL includes 55 and 61 OHV /XL, XLH, XLCH, etc.
G includes 45 SV/G, GA, GE, etc.
K includes 45 SV /K, KR, etc.
KH includes 55 SV /KH, KHRM etc.
WL includes 45 SV /WL, WLA, etc.
U includes 74 & 80 SV /U, UL, ULH.
Y includes 398 and 440 Snowmobile
SX applies to Sprint 350 cc only
All other model designations specifically apply to
tools listed.
Tool ''Part Number" is given for complete tool and
includes individual parts listed under •·Description".
AMF HARLEY -DAVIDSON MOTOR CO., INC.
1
Dave
Sticky Note
None set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
None set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Dave
NO. 404-B
L >::::<:-.:_::-: :_ .. : .. ;;6 lJ
2
Description
CIRCUIT BREAKER WRENCH
Used to tighten circuit breaker
attaching bolts.
4MM SOCKET SCREW WRENCH
5MM SOCKET SCREW WRENCH
6MM SOCKET SCREW WRENCH
6MM SOCKET SCREW WRENCH
For starter motor lower
moWlting bolt.
AXLE SLEEVE AND AXLE NUT
WRENCH
Fits axle sleeve nut and axle nut.
VALVE COVER AND TAPPET
WRENCH
Large end fits valve cover - small
end fits tappet.
SIDE CAR CONNECTION NUT
WRENCH
Fits 1-3/4 in. nuts.
MANIFOLD NIPPLE WRENCH
Fits 2 in. nuts.
MANIFOLD NIPPLE WRENCH
Fits 2-1/8 in. nuts.
FLYWHEEL SHAFT NUT WRENCH
Fits 1-5/16 and 1-3/16 in. nuts.
GEAR SHAFT NUT SOCKET
WRENCH
Fits pinion gear nut which secures
pinion to gear shaft.
FORK DAMPER HOLDING SOCKET
Used to keep ford damper tube
from turning when removing
socket screw.
SERVICE TOOLS
Part No. Model
94501-56 FL
94510-73P
94511-64P

first class job.
Harley-Davidson Engine Sunnen Additional
Model Designation Bore Cylinder Stone Set
Description Letter (inches) Hone Set Needed
M-50 M,MS 1.528 PLP- NONE
3.0 cu. in. T.C. 1500
M-65 M,MS 1. 7323 PLP- NONE
3.9 cu. in. T.C. 1625
M-90 z,x 1.890
5.5 cu. in. T.C.
M-100 MSR,SR 1.968
6.0 cu. in. T.C.
125, Hummer S,B 2.0625 JN-89 JN-300
7.5 cu. in. T.C.
M-125 ML,MLS, 2.2047 JN-101
7.5 cu. in. T.C. TX JN-301
165, Super-10, ST,BT 2.375 JN-101
Pacer, Topper, BTH,A, JN-301
Scat AH .
10 cu. in. T.C.
Pacer, Scat BT,BTH 12.375 .JN-101
10.7 cu. in. T.C. JN -301
Snowmobile Y-398 2.567 A.l"\f -111 NONE
Y-440 2.677
Sprint C,H 2.598
15 cu.in.O.H.V.
21 cu. in. O.H.V. SS, SX 2.913
Golf Car, D,DF,DC 2.745
Utili car
15 cu. in. T.C.
45 cu. in. Side W, WL,G,K 2.745
I Valve
55 cu. in. Side KH 2.745
Valve
55 cu. in. O.H.V. XL,XLH 3.000
61 cu.in.O.H.V. XL,XLH, 3.188 I I
XLCH
I 61 ,cu. in. O.H.V. E,EL I 3.3125
74 cu. in. Side U,UL 3.3125 I
Valve
74 cu.in.O.H.V. F,FL,FLH 3.4375
37
I
Dave
Sticky Note
None set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
None set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by Dave
Dave
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by Dave
NO. 404-B
38
~:t';J,;